

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10657 OF 2012

Asha Ashok Nabar ...Petitioner

*Versus*

The state of maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 18103 OF 2024

M/s Welcome Enterprises ...Petitioner

*Versus*

Asha Ashok Nabar and Anr. ...Respondents

**Mr. Rohan Mirpury**, for the Petitioner om WP/10657/2012 and for the Respondent No.1 in WP/18103/2024.

**Mr. Kailas Dewal** a/w Yash Dewal, Sham Thakur i/b Mohit Bhansali, for the Petitioner in WP/18103/2024.

**Mr. N . C. Walimbe, Addl. G. P.** a/w Smt. A. A. Alaspurkar, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED: 16<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2025.

PC:-

1. After hearing the learned Counsel for the parties, these matters are adjourned to **26<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**.

2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No. 18103 of 2024 has tendered Rejoinder, which is taken on record.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)