

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.18103 OF 2024**

Welcome Enterprises

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Asha Ashok Nabar &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2293 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.18103 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.17397 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2294 OF 2026**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.17397 OF 2025**

---

Mr. Kailash Dewal a/w. Adv. Yash Dewal, Adv. Mohit B., Adv. Vanita Jain for the Petitioner in WP/18103/2024 and for the Applicant in IA/2293/2026.  
Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate aw/. Adv. Ganesh Singh h/f. Adv. Syamrishi Pathak for the Petitioner in WP/17397/2025 and for the Applicant in IA/2294/2026.  
Dr. Dhruvi Kapadia, AGP, for the Respondent-State.  
Mr. Roahn Mirpury for Respondent No.1 in WP/18103/2024 and for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in WP/17397/2025.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND**  
**KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> March 2026**

**P.C.:-**

1) Present Petitions challenge Orders passed by the quasi-judicial

Authority constituted under the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act,

1960 and therefore pertains to the assignment of learned Single Judge taking up Petitions under Article 227 of the Constitution of India.

- 2) Liberty to mention before appropriate Bench, granted.
- 3) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue for a period of four weeks from today.
- 4) Remove from board.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**